éw”!

THE HD SURVIVAL

HANDBOOK
(2009-2010)

Essential Questions
Practical Answers

A complete summary of everything a
video professional needs to know

about HD production, post-production
and distribution.

8 vintelligent ol
Q) R is e Philip Hodgetts
2 7~



Forward

The HD Survival Handbook was written to answer the myriad of questions that arise when a video
professional moves from working in the Standard Definition world up to the more complex world of

High Definition.
There is a companion blog site for this handbook at http://blog.proappstips.com/archives/

category/hd-survival where updates and changes will be posted.

The Production section of the Handbook covers the reasons why you should be
working in HD, how to interpret specifications, HD formats and a direct
comparison of HD Cameras under US$10,000

The Post Production section has everything you need to know to deal with HD
through a Final Cut Pro edit, including storage requirements and technologies,
capture hardware, HD workflows, 24P pitfalls and workflows, and finishes with
archiving file based media

The Distribution section of the Handbook covers the issues of distributing HD when
the production is complete.

Reproduction Right

You have the explicit right to print one copy of this book for your personal use, either using your
own printer, or through a print bureau, such as (but not limited to) FedEx Office (formerly FedEx

Kinkos), UPS Store, etc.

Intelligent Assistance, Inc.
519 S. Victory Blvd
Burbank CA 91502

http://www.intelligentassistance.com

Copyright ©2008-2009 Philip Hodgetts and Intelligent Assistance, Inc.
All rights reserved.


http://www.intelligentassistance.com
http://www.intelligentassistance.com
http://blog.proappstips.com/archives/category/hd-survival
http://blog.proappstips.com/archives/category/hd-survival
http://blog.proappstips.com/archives/category/hd-survival
http://blog.proappstips.com/archives/category/hd-survival

Table of contents

Production

What is HD?

Why do HD?

SD is so 1990s

ATSC Broadcast

Cable and Satellite are going to HD
Broadcast realities

HD is being used for Film Production
Cinema Distribution is going HD
Computers love HD

Consumer Electronics is catching up.

“What is HD?”

Video standards
Square vs. Anamorphic Pixels

HD Frame Rates

Counting Resolution
What is HD for the web?
Lenses Matter

The Benefits of Over-sampled Source

Progressive Good, Interlace Bad
The Advantages of progressive scan
Encoding is easier with progressive scan

3

11
11

14
14
14
16
16
16
17
18
18

19

19
19
21

22

26
27
27

28
28
29



HD Acquisition Technologies

Long GOP
Problems with Long GOP

Improving Encoders

HD Colorspace

Color subsampling

32
34

37

30

35

30

Camera sensors and resolution (Check what the numbers

really mean)
Full Raster

Pixel Shift

One chip vs. three
CCD or CMOS?

25”, ", 13” or 4a” — what’s the difference?

Acquisition Formats
Digital quality vs. Analog quality

Panasonic D5

Sony HDCAM

Sony HDCAM SR

Sony XDCAM HD / XDCAM EX

DVCPRO HD
HDV 1 and 2

HDV 1

HDV 2
HDV Limitations

39
40
41
42
43

44

53

55

39

47
48
49
50
51

53
54

44



AVCHD a.k.a. AVCCAM (Panasonic) 56

Dealing with Customers’ format choices 58
Affordable HD Cameras 60
Panasonic AG-HVX200/HVX200A 62

Assessment: 64

Panasonic AG-HPX-170 65
Panasonic AG-HPX-300 68
Sony XDCAM EX-1 72
Sony XDCAM EX-3 75
JVC’s GY-HM100 78
JVC GY-HM700 81
Sony HVR-S270U 84
Sony HVR-V7U 86
Sony HVR-V1U 88
JVC KY-HD200U/HD200UB and HD250 90
Canon HV-40 (HV 20/30) 93
Panasonic AG-HMC150 95
Panasonic AG-HMC40 98

Camera Comparison Summary and Recommendation81
Workflow 101

Recommendations 102



The Ki Pro Factor 103

A tape-free future 104
Post Production 106
Storage 107

Formats and data rates 107

Data Requirements 107

Drive Size 112

Types of Drive Connections 113

USB 2.0 113

FireWire 400 and 800 (IEEE 1394) 114

Parallel ATA 115

SCSI 116

Serial ATA 116

Fibre Channel 118

Direct connection to the PCle Bus 118

RAID Storage — Speed and Security 119

Why is Redundancy Important 119

Useful Levels of RAID 119

Software or Hardware RAID 124

DAS, NAS, or SAN? 125
Capturing HD 127

8 or 10 bits? 127

Embedded Audio, AES/EBU or Analog? 129



Getting video into the computer world 130

Component Analog HD 130
HD-SDI and Dual Link HD-SDI 130
HDMI — High Definition Multimedia Interface 132
Data Transfer (FireWire and USB 2.0) 133
Solid State Media — P2 and SxS 134
Video Interface and Capture cards 135
Internal PCI, PCI-X or PCle card 135
The HD Internal PCle Cards for Final Cut Pro 137
FireWire bus connected for Final Cut Pro 142

Directly connected to the PCle Bus, but external for Final Cut Pid6
Summary 150

Directly connected to the PCle Bus, but external for Media Composet51

Monitoring HD Video 153
Monitor Picture 153
Using a computer display as an HD Monitor 153
Matrox MXO 154
Monitoring on SD monitors 155
Real HD Monitors 157
Monitoring HD Signals 159
Can you do without external scopes? 159
HD Scope Options and recommendation 160

HD Workflows 162

Test, test, test and test some more 162



Staying Native or Converting Formats? 163

ProRes 422/DNxHD or Uncompressed? 165
Handling mixed frame rates 166
Mixing in SD Source 167
Final Cut Pro HD Workflows 169
The HDV Log and Capture Window 171
Log and Transfer 175
Other Logging and Transfer Tools 181
Media Composer HD Workflows 182
24P 183
25P, 30P, 60P, 50P 183
24P done Right 183
Types of Pulldown 184
Advanced Pulldown — a better choice 189
Never add pulldown 190
Summary 190
24P Workflows 191
Reversing 2:3 (3:2) pulldown. 191
Reversing Advanced Pulldown 194
Test the workflow 194
Storing and Archiving Tapeless Media 195
RAID 5 or 6 195
Data Tape Backup 196

Blu-ray Disc 196



Bottom Line 196

Distributing High Definition 197
Blu-ray Disc 198
AACS and Blu-ray replication 198

AACS fees 198
Compatibility 200
Creating a Blu-ray disc 201
Encore DVD 201
Encoding for Blu-ray 203
Blu-ray Burners 204
HD Data files 205
Choosing a Format 205
QuickTime’s evolution 206
Flash 8 or 9 207
MPEG-4 H.264 207
Windows Media 9 208
The Rest 209
Analyze the audience 210
Practical Encoding for HD Distribution 211
Start with the right source 21
Preprocessing 214
Encoding H.264 219



Getting the files out
Data Files on standard DVD

Hard Drive and Flash media Distribution

Internet Distribution

222

222

223
224

Standard Definition Distribution from HD Masters 225

Edit HD, Downsize later
Downconverting in Software

Downconverting in Hardware

Convert source footage to SD and edit SD

An all-SD edit isn’t such a good idea

Format by Format downconversion

Be creative with the Frame

10

226
227
230

231
231

231
232



