THE HD SURVIVAL HANDBOOK (2009-2010)

Essential Questions
Practical Answers

A complete summary of everything a video professional needs to know about HD production, post-production and distribution.



Philip Hodgetts

Forward

The HD Survival Handbook was written to answer the myriad of questions that arise when a video professional moves from working in the Standard Definition world up to the more complex world of High Definition.

There is a companion blog site for this handbook at http://blog.proappstips.com/archives/category/hd-survival where updates and changes will be posted.

The Production section of the Handbook covers the reasons why you should be working in HD, how to interpret specifications, HD formats and a direct comparison of HD Cameras under US\$10,000

The Post Production section has everything you need to know to deal with HD through a Final Cut Pro edit, including storage requirements and technologies, capture hardware, HD workflows, 24P pitfalls and workflows, and finishes with archiving file based media

The Distribution section of the Handbook covers the issues of distributing HD when the production is complete.

Reproduction Right

You have the explicit right to print one copy of this book for your personal use, either using your own printer, or through a print bureau, such as (but not limited to) FedEx Office (formerly FedEx Kinkos), UPS Store, etc.

Intelligent Assistance, Inc.

519 S. Victory Blvd

Burbank CA 91502

http://www.intelligentassistance.com

Copyright ©2008-2009 Philip Hodgetts and Intelligent Assistance, Inc. All rights reserved.

Table of contents

Production	11
What is HD?	11
Why do HD?	14
SD is so 1990s	14
ATSC Broadcast	14
Cable and Satellite are going to HD	16
Broadcast realities	16
HD is being used for Film Production	16
Cinema Distribution is going HD	17
Computers love HD	18
Consumer Electronics is catching up.	18
"What is HD?"	19
Video standards	19
Square vs. Anamorphic Pixels	19
HD Frame Rates	21
Counting Resolution	22
What is HD for the web?	26
Lenses Matter	27
The Benefits of Over-sampled Source	27
Progressive Good, Interlace Bad	28
The Advantages of progressive scan	28
Encoding is easier with progressive scan	29

HD Acquisition Technologies	30
Long GOP	30
Problems with Long GOP	32
Improving Encoders	34
HD Colorspace	35
Color subsampling	37
Camera sensors and resolution (Check what really mean)	at the numbers 39
Full Raster	39
Pixel Shift	40
One chip vs. three	41
CCD or CMOS?	42
$\frac{2}{3}$ ", $\frac{1}{2}$ ", $\frac{1}{3}$ " or $\frac{1}{4}$ " — what's the difference?	43
Acquisition Formats	44
Digital quality vs. Analog quality	44
Panasonic D5	47
Sony HDCAM	48
Sony HDCAM SR	49
Sony XDCAM HD / XDCAM EX	50
DVCPRO HD	51
HDV 1 and 2	53
HDV 1	53
HDV 2	54
HDV Limitations	55

AVCHD a.k.a. AVCCAM (Panasonic)	56
Dealing with Customers' format choices	58
Affordable HD Cameras	60
Panasonic AG-HVX200/HVX200A	62
Assessment:	64
Panasonic AG-HPX-170	65
Panasonic AG-HPX-300	68
Sony XDCAM EX-1	72
Sony XDCAM EX-3	75
JVC's GY-HM100	78
JVC GY-HM700	81
Sony HVR-S270U	84
Sony HVR-V7U	86
Sony HVR-V1U	88
JVC KY-HD200U/HD200UB and HD250	90
Canon HV-40 (HV 20/30)	93
Panasonic AG-HMC150	95
Panasonic AG-HMC40	98
Camera Comparison Summary and Recomm	nendatio n 61
Workflow	101
Recommendations	102

The Ki Pro Factor	103
A tape-free future	104
Post Production	106
Storage	107
Formats and data rates	107
Data Requirements	107
Drive Size	112
Types of Drive Connections	113
USB 2.0	113
FireWire 400 and 800 (IEEE 1394)	114
Parallel ATA	115
SCSI	116
Serial ATA	116
Fibre Channel	118
Direct connection to the PCIe Bus	118
RAID Storage — Speed and Security	119
Why is Redundancy Important	119
Useful Levels of RAID	119
Software or Hardware RAID	124
DAS, NAS, or SAN?	125
Capturing HD	127
8 or 10 bits?	127
Embedded Audio, AES/EBU or Analog?	129

Getting video into the computer world	130
Component Analog HD	130
HD-SDI and Dual Link HD-SDI	130
HDMI — High Definition Multimedia Interface	132
Data Transfer (FireWire and USB 2.0)	133
Solid State Media — P2 and SxS	134
Video Interface and Capture cards	135
Internal PCI, PCI-X or PCIe card	135
The HD Internal PCIe Cards for Final Cut Pro	137
FireWire bus connected for Final Cut Pro	142
Directly connected to the PCle Bus, but external for Final Cut P146	
Summary	150
Directly connected to the PCIe Bus, but external for N	/ledia Composer51
Monitoring HD Video	153
Monitor Picture	153
Using a computer display as an HD Monitor	153
Matrox MXO	154
Monitoring on SD monitors	155
Real HD Monitors	157
Monitoring HD Signals	159
Can you do without external scopes?	159
HD Scope Options and recommendation	160
HD Workflows	162
Test, test, test and test some more	162

Staying Native or Converting Formats?	163
ProRes 422/DNxHD or Uncompressed?	165
Handling mixed frame rates	166
Mixing in SD Source	167
Final Cut Pro HD Workflows	169
The HDV Log and Capture Window	171
Log and Transfer	175
Other Logging and Transfer Tools	181
Media Composer HD Workflows	182
24P	183
25P, 30P, 60P, 50P	183
24P done Right	183
Types of Pulldown	184
Advanced Pulldown — a better choice	189
Never add pulldown	190
Summary	190
24P Workflows	191
Reversing 2:3 (3:2) pulldown.	191
Reversing Advanced Pulldown	194
Test the workflow	194
Storing and Archiving Tapeless Media	195
RAID 5 or 6	195
Data Tape Backup	196
Blu-ray Disc	196

Bottom Line	196
Distributing High Definition	197
Blu-ray Disc	198
AACS and Blu-ray replication	198
AACS fees	198
Compatibility	200
Creating a Blu-ray disc	201
Encore DVD	201
Encoding for Blu-ray	203
Blu-ray Burners	204
HD Data files	205
Choosing a Format	205
QuickTime's evolution	206
Flash 8 or 9	207
MPEG-4 H.264	207
Windows Media 9	208
The Rest	209
Analyze the audience	210
Practical Encoding for HD Distribution	211
Start with the right source	211
Preprocessing	214
Encoding H.264	219

Getting the files out	222
Data Files on standard DVD	222
Hard Drive and Flash media Distribution	223
Internet Distribution	224
Standard Definition Distribution from HD Ma	sters 225
Edit HD, Downsize later	226
Downconverting in Software	227
Downconverting in Hardware	230
Convert source footage to SD and edit SD	231
An all-SD edit isn't such a good idea	231
Format by Format downconversion	231
Be creative with the Frame	232